SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group
Group

1 INHTOAUCHON GUITIE ----vesseeeeeesessserressssssessessiss s 9-1
2 ENGING SYSHEIM -revvvessserreessssseessesisssse e 9-2
3 EIBCHAC SYSHEM -rrvveessssereessssserrsesssssce s 9-5
4 HydraUlC SYSIEIM -----erreevessseerreesssseriieesissscsesis s 9-7
5 UNGBICAITIAGE -+--+++++++ereeesssssserssesssssssssessssse s 9-10
Lo a0 o100 €= YT 9-12
7 WOTK @QUIPIMENL -++erssreserssessssesssessses st 9-18



SECTION 9 COMPONENT MOUNTING TORQUE

' GROUP 1 INTRODUCTION GUIDE

1. This section shows bolt specifications and
standard torque values needed when moun-
ting components to the machine.

2. Use genuine Hyundai spare parts.
We expressly point out that Hyundai will not
accept any responsibility for defects resulted
from non-genuine parts.
In such cases Hyundai cannot assume liabili-
ty for any damage.

% Only metric fasteners can be used and incorr-
ect fasteners may result in machine damage
or malfunction.

% Before installation, clean all the compone-nts
with a non-corrosive cleaner. Bolts and threa-
ds must not be worn or damaged.

9-1

29079CMO00




' GROUP 2 ENGINE SYSTEM

ENGINE AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

P
o
Q
.
<
o)
0]

120099CMO1

- Tightening torque

© ™~
2| | ;| N~ A~
S| A
S|lolOo| N O ™
T|d IS || o | N
A | O -~
Qe |9 o
eI~ O
s A
Blmlio|lt|inN| O
X | =M~ ol N|O
< — —
v 0 2 2o
o N N| DD ™
NI x| X|®™|—]| X
? | % N %
= Q| ©
=2/ =2 | ovl=
€
g|lo~o o e
- @D
S|NIN|+~|©
Eil-N~N N ®
w || H | ]
2| o % o | W0 | W
9 8 ™ ™
< | NN
YlQe Y| 9 Q
e | —— AN | ™M O
Sl ] |
B Q|| |N
~lold|dAN| o o
~— ~— Al (q\]
ToNNTe)
wiNI N Q| Q
()] ~ | | AN | QN
NI X | X | X| X | X
Dol |w©]|©
— — — — —
= = ===
m ~ N ™| WO
=

9-2



OIL COOLER AND FAN DRIVE MOUNTING

Oil cooler

B

e

s

Shroud

Fan guard

Motor mounting

120099CM02

- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M8 x 1.25 25405 18.1+£3.6 4 | M14x2.0 144422 104+£16
M10x1.5 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1 5 | M20x2.5 57.9+8.7 419+62.9
3 | M12x1.75 12.8+£3.0 92.6+21.7 6 |5/16-18UNC 34104 246+2.9

9-3




COOLING SYSTEM AND FUEL TANK MOUNTING

120099CM03

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 5 | M14x20 144422 104+16
2 | M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+£3.6 6 | M20x25 45+51 325+37
3 | M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+10.1 7 - 2.3+06 16.6+4.3
4 | M12x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7




' GROUP 3 ELECTRIC SYSTEM

ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Rear view camera

120099CM04

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - t Item Size kof - m Ibf - ft
1 | M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 3 | M10x1.5 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1
2 | M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+3.6 4 | M12x1.75 | 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7

9-5




ELECTRIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

Cluster—

DETAIL B

Beacon lamp

R

TO FRAME HARNESS

Remote control unit

VIEW A

oy

T g

Electric box>/\

DC-DC converter

Radio & USB player

120099CM05
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 3 M10x1.5 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1
2 | M8x1.25 25+0.5 18.1£3.6

9-6




GROUP 4 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 1

Main pump B

Main pump A

120099CM06

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 1.05+0.2 7.6+1.45 5 M16x2.0 | 29.7+4.4 215+31.8
2 | M8x1.25 25+05 18.1+£3.6 6 | M20x25 | 426+4.2 308+30.3
3 | M10x1.5 69+14 49.9+10.1 7 M20x25 | 57.9+8.7 419+62.9
4 | M12x1.75 12.3+1.3 88.2+9.4 8 M24 x 3.0 100+15 723+108

9-7



HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 2

g2

Spin
filter

,/E—Level
gauge

Hydraulic tank

Travel motor-RH

Relief valve

Travel motor-RH

120099CM17

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M10x1.5 69+14 49.94+10.1 4 | M20x25 57.9+8.7 419+62.9
2 | M12x1.75 | 128+3.0 92.6+21.7 5 | M30x35 150+10 1085+72.3
3 | M16x2.0 29.7+45 215+325

9-8




HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS MOUNTING 3

Solenoid valve

1

(9]
>
3
[¢]
A
<
s
<
3

4 / Safety solenoid

Power max solenoid

Travel speed solenoid

BOOM CYLINDER

ARM CYLINDER BUCKET CYLINDER
120099CM07

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M12x1.75 9.4+1.0 68.0+7.2 5 | M33x35 215+21.5 1555+ 156
2 | M14x2.0 15+15 109+10.8 6 | M22x25 4.1 29.6
3 | M16x2.0 23+2.3 166+16.6 7 | M27x3.0 51 36.9
4 | M30x3.5 157+16 1136+116

9-9



 GROUP 5 UNDERCARRIAGE

Tension cylinder

Idler

Upper roller

Track chain

Lower roller

120099CM08

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+10.1 5 M24 x 3.0 100+10 723+72.3
2 | M12x1.75 12.8+£3.0 92.6+21.7 6 M27 x 3.0 140+7.0 1013+50.6
3 | M20x25 57.9+8.7 419+63 7 | M30x35 199+10 1439+72.3
4 | M24x15 240+2.0 1736+50.6




COVER AND FOOT BOARD MOUNTING

120099CM09

- Tightening torque

—IN N

<
= 2|8 D
IO I s
5 o 9 5
o A
SRR
Y129
E||l—| M| <
AEEE
>
Xl Sl ai | ©
©| o F

Te}
N W
O~ || <
NI x| x| X
Njlo |
— | — | <
= = | =
malﬁ/_oo
=

9-11



' GROUP 6 STRUCTURE

CAB AND ACCESSORIES MOUNTING

Handrail

Side door

Latch assv

120099CM10

- Tightening torque

ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M6x1.0 0.49+0.1 3.5+0.7 4 | M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+10.1
2 M8x1.25 25+0.5 18.1£3.6 5 M12x1.75 | 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7
3 | M10x15 47+0.9 34+6.5

9-12



CAB INTERIOR MOUNTING

Console

box(RH) Seat

Console
box(LH)

Safety lever

Slide rail

Travel
lever

Foot rest@ - ] f

Footrest |
bracket - Bottom plate
4 [©)
120099CM11
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M6x1.0 0.49+0.1 3.5+0.7 4 | M10x1.5 6.9+1.4 49.9+10.1
M8x1.25 4.05+0.8 29.3+5.8 5 | M10x15 827+1.7 59.8+12.3
M8x1.25 25105 18.1+£3.6 6 | M16x20 29.7+4.5 215+32.5

9-13



COWLING MOUNTING

Muffler hood

120099CM12

- Tightening torque

Ibf - ft
92.6+21.7

o
lor}
E 4
= | ®
2
™
Y]
N~
e.-l
N || X
N |
™
=
5| o
=
-
O o
= | M|
o | H ]
2 || D
0 | o
— | <
0|
m01
o
S| o
~ lai|©
0
o || N[+~
N [T X
?n | Xlo
o |
==
§ |~ «

9-14



COUNTERWEIGHT AND COVERS MOUNTING

Counterweight

120099CM13

- Tightening torque

Vo
Ql | ©
= || M| N
- |
5|0y
| ©
Al
o
el <3
._H_+_
5 o
Plg| S
Q1 ®
Q| e
al | ™o
8 x| x
o ey
= =
5l o]«
=
— | N~
< 2 5
|| H | H
2|3 ©
o | Qi
< | &
Y| e
E|~ 1 ™
.+_o.m_
S| | ®
||
o
Te)
|~
Q| |
N x| x
Wlol«
¥ |
= =
§ -«
=

9-15



FLATFORM MOUNTING

Upper frame ——
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M12x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7

9-16




HANDRAIL AND TOOL BOX MOUNTING

— Fuel tank

Tool box
Hydraulic tank ——
120099CM15
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 | M10x1.5 6.9+14 49.9+10.1

2 | M12x1.75 12.8+3.0 92.6+21.7

9-17



' GROUP 7 WORK EQUIPMENT

Bucket cylinder
rod pin

Bucket control
rod pin

Bucket cylinder
rod pin

Bucket cylinder

o3

Boom cylinder Arm cylinder

Arm cylinder rod pin head pin
rod pin

ﬁ;i@ Arm cylinder - '

’m >
Arm ' ) | ( 7
q e
\V%% % b

\

Q

Bucket cylinder @T@
head pin 1 1%@\

¢ S @ 5
\ Side cutter(RH) R ([
G

¥ nd

:\ ?7@'&{ Bo!
e
6.

b
NS/

Bucket (&ﬁ(@

o
om cylinder S

==

G =)

control link 1';7“. N J”
SNy
Cover plate/@” T -
2  Bucket
120099CM16
- Tightening torque
ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft ltem Size kgf - m Ibf - ft
1 M16 x2.0 29.7+45 215+32.5 3 M30x 3.5 199+30 1439+217
2 M24 x 3.0 100+15 723+108

9-18



